

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 AUG 16 PM 4:48

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 AUG 24 A 10:38  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 836604  
Court of Appeals No. 36944-3-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TIMOTHY L. JACKOWSKI and ERI JACKOWSKI, husband and wife,

Appellants,

vs.

DAVID BORCHELT and ROBIN BORCHELT, husband and wife;  
HAWKINS POE, INC., dba Coldwell Banker Hawkins-Poe Realtors;  
HIMLIE REALTY, INC., VINCE HIMLIE, broker for Windermere  
Himlie Real Estate, real estate brokers, and ROBERT JOHNSON and  
JEFF CONKLIN, real estate agents,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON REALTORS® AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF HAWKINS POE, INC.

---

GRAHAM & DUNN PC

K. Michael Fandel, WSBA# 16281  
Pier 70  
2801 Alaskan Way ~ Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98121-1128  
(206) 624-8300  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Washington REALTORS®

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. DIVISION TWO IMPROPERLY  
        IMPOSES LIABILITY ON REAL ESTATE  
        LICENSEES PARAMOUNT TO ALL  
        OTHERS INVOLVED IN THE  
        TRANSACTION..... 4

        1. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE  
           APPLIES TO RESIDENTIAL  
           REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. .... 6

        2. THERE IS NO BASIS TO  
           DISTINGUISH REAL ESTATE  
           AGENTS FROM OTHER  
           PROFESSIONALS TO WHOM  
           THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE  
           APPLIES. .... 8

    B. DIVISION TWO’S DECISION  
        ADVERSELY AFFECTS ALL  
        RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE  
        TRANSACTIONS, BY RENDERING  
        RISK ALLOCATION IN SUCH  
        TRANSACTIONS ILLUSORY. .... 12

        1. REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS  
           ARE NEGOTIATED AROUND  
           CONTRACTS AND DEPEND ON  
           BARGAINED-FOR RISK  
           ALLOCATION. .... 13

        2. THE DECISION DESTORYS THE  
           INCENTIVE TO CREATE  
           ORDERLY RISK DISTRIBUTION  
           IN REAL ESTATE  
           TRANSACTIONS..... 15

C.	THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE FAILS IN ITS INTENDED PURPOSE IF NOT CONSISTENTLY APPLIED.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 683 (2007).....	3, 5, 7, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Berschauer/Phillips</i> , 124 Wn.2d at 823 .....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193 (Div. I 2008), <i>rev. granted in part</i> 166 Wn.2d 1015 (2009) .....	5
<i>Cox v. O'Brien</i> , 150 Wn. App. 24 (Div. II 2009), <i>rev. denied</i> 167 Wn.2d 1006 (2009)...	5
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 151 Wn. App. 1 (2009).....	1, 3, 8, 12
<i>Kelso v. City of Tacoma</i> , 63 Wn.2d 913, 917 (1964).....	12
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 269 (1980) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Madden</i> , 83 Wn.2d 219, 222 (1974).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Comm. Group</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406 (1987).....	5, 6, 15, 17, 18

### Statutes

RCW 18.08.235; 18.43.010 .....	10
RCW 18.235.130 .....	10
RCW 18.86.020 .....	15
RCW 18.86.030(1)(a).....	5
RCW 18.86.030(2) .....	5
RCW 18.86.040(1) .....	15
RCW 18.86.040, -.050, and -.060.....	11
RCW 18.86.050(1) .....	15
RCW 18.86.080 .....	15
RCW 18.86.100 .....	15

### Other Authorities

18 Stoebeck and Weaver, <i>Washington Practice Series, Real Estate: Property Law</i> , § 15.10 (2d ed., 2004).....	10, 11
--	--------

### Rules and Regulations

WAC 196-27A-020 .....	9
WAC 308-12-330 .....	9
